

Richard M. Cieri
Ray C. Schrock
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4611
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

Mark E. McKane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
555 California Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 439-1400
Facsimile: (415) 439-1500

Attorneys for
NEW UNITED MOTOR MANUFACTURING, INC.

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*
Debtors.

**NEW UNITED MOTORS
MANUFACTURING, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY,
Defendant.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY,
f/k/a General Motors Corp.,

Defendant.

Chapter 11

Case No.: 09-50026 (REG)

(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding

Case No's: 10-05016 and 10-05015 (REG)

**NUMMI'S OPPOSITION TO MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE NUMMI AND TOYOTA ADVERSARY COMPLAINTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
KEY FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. MLC’S STATEMENT OF FACTS CANNOT SERVE AS A BASIS FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS AND SHOULD BE DISREGARDED.....	7
II. MLC IS JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM CLAIMING THAT IT DID NOT BREACH THE VSA AND 2006 MOU	9
III. NUMMI HAS STATED VALID BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS AGAINST MLC.....	10
A. Count One: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of Contract Under The 1983 MOU And Section 3.1(b) Of The Shareholders’ Agreement.....	11
1. The Entire 1983 MOU Was Not Superseded by the Shareholders’ Agreement.....	12
2. NUMMI Is A Third Party Beneficiary of the 1983 MOU.....	13
B. Count Two: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of Contract Under Section 1(2) Of The 2006 MOU.....	14
C. Count Three: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of Contract Under Section 7 Of The 2006 MOU.....	16
D. Count Four: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of Contract Under Section 4.1 Of The VSA.....	17
1. The VSA Requires MLC to Purchase Vibes on a Continuous and Stable Basis.....	18
2. MLC’s Performance Was Not Excused Under the VSA’s Force Majeure Clause.....	21
E. Count Five: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of Contract Under Section 1(3) Of The 2006 MOU.....	23
F. Count Six: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim For Breach Of Contract Under The 1983 MOU’s “Deficit” Provision.....	24
G. Count Seven: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Claim Breach Of The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	27
H. Count Eight: NUMMI Has Stated A Valid Promissory Estoppel Claim.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ajax Magnolia One Corp. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 334 P.2d 1053 (Cal. Ct. App. 1959).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) <i>on remand</i> 574 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Vinyltech Corp.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1513 (D. Ariz. 1989).....	22
<i>Bank Midwest, N.A. v. Hypo Real Estate Capital Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 232 (WHP), 2010 WL 4449366 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2010)	31
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 7
<i>Bernstein v. Seeman</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 22
<i>Bleecher v. Conte</i> , 213 Cal. Rptr. 852 (Cal. 1981)	21
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 115 P.3d 68 (Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension Servs., Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 2d 469 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>Burgermeister Brewing Corp. v. Bowman</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 597 (Cal. Ct. App. 1964)	14
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Comunale v. Traders & General Ins. Co.</i> , 328 P.2d 198 (Cal. 1958)	27
<i>Cooper v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 870 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>E. Aviation Group, Inc. v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 2d 355 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	13

<i>Garcia v. Greco</i> , 05 CIV 9587 SCR JFK, 2010 WL 446446 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010)	9
<i>Gourmet Lane, Inc. v. Keller</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 398 (Cal. Ct. App. 1963)	13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Harm v. Frasher</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 367 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960)	27
<i>Hunt v. United Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 291 P. 184 (Cal. 1930)	20
<i>In re Acevedo</i> , 07-11702 (AJG), 2010 WL 3633040 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2010)	10
<i>In re Big V Holding Corp.</i> , 267 B.R. 71 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	18
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , 05-60200 (BRL), 2008 WL 3154763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2008)	10
<i>In re Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 157 B.R. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	5
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 422 B.R. 407 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>In re Penn Traffic Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Kirbyson v. Tesoro Refining and Marketing Co.</i> , No. 09-3990, 2010 WL 761054 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2010)	10
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>McCaskey v. Cal. State Auto. Ass'n</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 3d 34 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	19
<i>Midland Pacific Bldg. Corp. v. King</i> , 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomm. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2003)	24
<i>Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8

<i>Perlleshi v. County of Westchester</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6927, 2000 WL 554294 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2000)	9
<i>Psenicska v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4185752, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2008).....	6, 26
<i>Randolph Equities, LLC v. Carbon Capital, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 10889, 2007 WL 914234 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007).....	31
<i>Rescuecom Corp. v. Google Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 19, 29
<i>Shea-Kaiser-Lockhead-Healy v. Dept. of Water & Power of City of Los Angeles</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 884 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	17, 23
<i>Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995) <i>cert. denied</i> 516 U.S. 861 (1995)	15
<i>Simon v. Safelite Glass Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Storek & Storek, Inc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 267 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	27, 28
<i>Texas Indus. v. Brown</i> , 218 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1955).....	18
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Marvel Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 88 (D. Del. 1988).....	22
<i>Van Hook v. S. Cal. Waiters Alliance, Local 17</i> , 323 P.2d 212 (Cal. Ct. App. 1958).....	29
<i>Watson Labs., Inc. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	22
<i>Woodbine v. Van Horn</i> , 173 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1946)	16

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365.....	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641.....	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....	24

Cal. Civ. Code § 3541.....	21
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1856(c).....	15
Cal. Com. Code § 2202.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1366 (2d ed. 1990 & Supp. 2001).....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary 433 (9th ed. 2009).....	24
Vern Countryman, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I</i> , 57 Minn. L.Rev. 439, 460 (1973)	10
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) 592 (1993).....	26
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) 800 (1993).....	26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	passim
